ENROLLMENT(S)
kwikta~ ~ 089 897 555 ~
(5).
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NOTICE
D.C. LAW 12-184
"Historic Motor Vehicle Vintage License Plate Amendment Act of 1998"
Pursuant to Section 412 of the District of Columbia Self-Government and

vintage District of Columbia license plates in place of historic motor vehicle license
plates.
Codification
District of
Columbia
Code
1999 Supp.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
act may be cited as the "Historic Motor Vehicle Vintage License Plate Amendment Act of
1998".
Sec. 2. Section 3(17) of the Compulsory/No-Fault Motor Vehicle Insurance Act of
1982, effective September 18, 1982 (D.C. Law 4-155; D.C. Code § 35-2102(17)), is amended
by striking the phrase "steam." in the first sentence and inserting in its place the phrase "steam,
including any non-operational vehicle that is being restored or repaired.".
Sec. 3. The District of Columbia Revenue Act of 1937, approved August 17, 1937 (50
Stat. 679; D.C. Code § 40-101 et seq.), is amended as follows:
(a) Section (1) (D.C. Code § 40-101(1)) is amended in the first sentence by striking the
phrase "steam." and inserting in its place the phrase "steam, including any non-operational
vehicle that is being restored or repaired.".
(b) Section 2(d) (D.C. Code § 40-102(d)) is amended by adding a new paragraph (2A)
to read as follows:
"(2A) The Mayor, through the issuance of rules, shall permit the use of vintage
license plates on historic motor vehicles in place of historic motor vehicle license plates, provided
that the plate is legible and corresponds to the year of the vehicle’s make. The owner, through
approval and registration of the vintage license plates, shall have the same fights, privileges, and
obligations as if he or she had purchased new historic motor vehicle license plates. The rules
promulgated pursuant to this paragraph, shall be issued no later than 90 days from the effective
date of the Historic Motor Vehicle Vintage License Plate Amendment Act of 1998. The Mayor
Section
35-2102
Section
41-101
Section
41-102
ENROLLED ORIGINAL
may impose a reasonable fee to carry out the provisions of this paragraph."
Sec. 4. This act shall have no fiscal impact.
Sec. 5. This act shall take effect following approval by the Mayor (or in the event of veto
by the Mayor, action by the Council to override the veto), approval by the Financial
Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority as provided in section 203(a) of the
District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Act of 1995, approved
April 17, 1995 (109 Stat. 116; D.C. Code § 47-392.3(a)), a 30-day period of Congressional
review as provided in section 602(c)(1) of the District of Columbia Home Rule Act, approved
December 24, 1973 (87 Stat. 813; D.C. Code § 1-233(c)(1)), and publication in the District of
Columbia Register.
Council of the District of Columbia
District of Columbia
APPROVED: October 2, 1998
2
IX[ ITEM ON CONSENT CALENDAR
~ ACTION & DATE
I)~ voice VOTE
RECORDED VOTE ON REQUEST
ABSENT
COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COUNCIL PERIOD TWELVE
RECORD OF OFFICIAL COUNCIL VOTE
D,,,tNo. B12-8
ADOPTED FIRST READING, 7-7-98
APPROVED
ALL PRESENT
[ I ROLL CALL VOTE - Result
Councilmember
Chron. Cropp